
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standards 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  14 March 2022 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 
 
A Teams meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm at Teams Meeting to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 November 2021, previously 
circulated.  
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Streamlining of Councillor Complaints Process (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (Interim) (CSO/22/7) proposing a streamlining of the 
current Councillor Complaints Guidance, attached.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

5 New Devon County Council Code of Conduct (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 Report of the County Solicitor (Interim) (CSO/22/3) outlining a proposed new 
Code of Conduct for adoption by the Council, attached.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

6 Standards Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 In line with best practice the Committee has previously produced an Annual 
Report outlining the range of its activities and related developments during the 
year and identifying any issues for consideration or that might impact upon future 
arrangements.  The draft Annual Report for 2021/22 submitted for endorsement 
and publication is attached. 
 
The publication, independently, of an Annual Report by this Committee 
complements and gives rigour to the Council’s Ann
[...]
djacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

CSO/22/7 
Standards Committee  

22 March 2022   

Revised Member Complaints Process 

 
Report of the County Solicitor (Interim) 
 
 

Recommendation:   
 
That the Committee be asked to agree and endorse the streamlined Member 
Complaints Process, for publication to the website.  
 
                                                                    

Summary  
 

1. A revised Councillor Complaints Process is being submitted to the 
Committee for their review and attention. The County Solicitor (Interim) 
recently received the LGA Guidance on Complaints Handling which had 
been produced in relation to the LGA Model Code of Conduct (available at 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-
conduct-complaints-handling. The Standards Committee, at its meeting on 
4th November 2021, reviewed the LGA Model Code of Conduct and agreed 
that a revised Code of Conduct would be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Committee, encompassing the issues raised at the meeting, rather 
than adopting the Model Code in its entirety. This issue is the next item on 
the agenda. The LGA Guidance on Complaints Handling was reviewed in full 
to ensure any best practice could be taken on board and current processes 
were fit for purpose. The consensus was that the current guidance was fit for 
purpose, but the County Solicitor (interim) wished to streamline the current 
guide on the website, given the current guidance was confusing to navigate 
in places.  

 
 

Introduction and Background  
 

2. Following review, it was clear that the LGA Guidance on Complaints 
Handling was designed to assist monitoring officers, and anyone nominated 
by a monitoring officer to carry out investigations on their behalf. It is a very 
detailed document that gives helpful advice on matters such as carrying out 
interviews and how these should be conducted and how a report should be 
compiled for example. 
 

3. The guidance also acknowledged that Local Authorities may have different 
practices and arrangements in place, and in accordance with the Localism 
Act, Local Authorities only need to have a mechanism in place for dealing 
with complaints. How this is done is a matter for individual authorities, but 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

what is important is that the principles of fairness, proportionality, 
transparency and impartiality apply to the process.  
 

4. The Guidance quotes this Council in that any investigation must abide by the 
principles of natural justice (R (Greenslade) v Devon County 
Council 2019). That means that the Councillor must know what they are 
accused of and be given the opportunity to comment on the allegations. This 
is clearly covered in the process.  
 

5. On balance, it is felt that the 40 pages of LGA guidance was a helpful source 
of information for practitioners, but the level of detail would not be helpful for 
the public or Members in understanding the steps to be taken in a complaint 
against an elected Member. 
 

6. The proposed changes are intended to streamline and clarify the process by 
reducing the wordy nature of it and also incorporating the assessment 
criteria and public interest tests as appendices to the guide.  
 

 

Changes Made to the Complaints Procedure 
 

7. Please see below for a summary of the changes made to the current 
Councillor complaints process. The text of the original guide is still on the 
website at - https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-
complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor.  

 

 Adjusting the chronological sequence of events to make it clear 
that any criminal allegations or an offence under the Localism Act 
may be passed to the Director of Public Prosecutions at the outset 
of the complaints process.  

 Clarificatory changes to the criteria where the complaint will not 
usually progress beyond the initial assessment stage.  Clarifying 
that the preliminary assessment is carried out by the Monitoring 
Officer or their designated Deputy.   

 Embedded links have been inserted to an explanation of what is 
meant by ‘public interest’ when this term is used in specific parts 
of the complaints procedure.  Also, this explanation was previously 
located in a separate document; now, it has been moved to 
Appendix 1 of this guide. 

 The Assessment Criteria, which is an essential component of Part 
5 “What happens to my complaint – how is it processed and dealt 
with?” has been moved from Part 12 to a new Appendix 2 with 
appropriate cross references in Section 5.  All the relevant 
information as to the Assessment Criteria and available options is 
now in a single location, with minor clarifications, thereby avoiding 
duplication and potential confusion.  

 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor.
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor.


 

 

Conclusion 
 
 

8. The Committee is asked to endorse the revisions to the complaints process, 
noting that there have been no new elements added or previous aspects 
removed. The revisions have been made to streamline the content, make it 
more accessible and ensure it can be easily navigated on the website.  
 

9. This Report has 
[...]
omplaint. 

 
You should be as specific as possible and substantiate your complaint where you can, to demonstrate 
why you believe that the Councillor(s) complained about has breached the Code of Conduct. 

 
It is very important that you set your complaint out clearly and provide at the outset all the 
information you wish the Council to consider.  The Monitoring Officer may need to contact you to 
seek clarification of your complaint but this will not, hopefully, delay consideration of your complaint. 
 
 

Part 5 - What happens to my complaint – how is it processed and dealt with? 
 
When a complaint is received (which is within the scope of the Councillor complaints process) the Council 
aims to acknowledge receipt within 3 working days. 
 

Page 8

http://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
http://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/
http://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor/
http://www.devon.gov.uk/feedback.htm


https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/ 

Created on 18/02/22. For latest version please see https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/making-a-complaint-
about-a-devon-county-councillor/ 

5 

 

If the Monitoring Officer considers that the allegation concerned may disclose an offence under the 
Localism Act 2011 or otherwise, they will, in appropriate circumstances, pass to the police or Director of 
Public Prosecutions. No prosecution can be brought without the consent of the Director of Public 
Prosecutions. 
 
If it transpires that no offence was committed, whether following trial or otherwise, the complaint could be 
reintroduced to this procedure for determination of any breach of the code and appropriate sanction, if any. 
 
The Monitoring Officer or their nominated representative(s) will carry out a preliminary assessment of 
whether the alleged behaviour falls within the Code of Conduct – and collect any information they deem 
necessary. 
 
This will normally
[...]
cludes all 
those additional elements requested by the Committee and aims to 
strengthen the current Code by inclusion and consideration of issues such 
as introductory statements, clearer definitions, application of the Code, 
social media, strengthening harassment definitions, gifts and hospitality and 
compliance with the Code and sanctions as well as declarations of interests. 

 
 

Introduction and Background  
 

2. The Local Government Association (in September 2019) agreed to produce 
a new Code of Conduct as part of a wider programme on civility in public life. 
 

3. The purpose of the new LGA Code of Conduct was to assist Councillors in 
modelling the behaviour expected of them, to provide a personal check and 
balance, and to set out the type of conduct against which appropriate action 
may be taken. The LGA Code set out general principles of conduct expected 
of all Councillors and their specific obligations in relation to standards of 
conduct.  
 

4. The Council responded to the Consultation on the new Code. Whilst many of 
the additions to the new Code were welcomed, for example the inclusion of 
social media and other electronic communications, the lack of sanctions was 
still a cause for concern, although it was acknowledged these require 
primary legislative changes. Many felt that the new Code missed an 
opportunity to strengthen current Standards regimes.  
 

5. One of the overriding reasons for a new Code was for all Local Authorities to 
adopt it, ensuring consistency across many tiers of Local Government. 
However, conversations with colleagues and other District Councils showed 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

a mixed picture, with some proposing to adopt the new Code but with local 
tweaks and others in its entirety and others proposing to adopt parts of the 
new Local Government Association Code into their own Code which they 
feel is more robust that the new offering.  

 
 

LGA and Devon County Council Code Comparison  
 

6. On the 4th November 2021, the Standards Committee discussed the Report 
of the County Solicitor which had analysed the content of the Local 
Government Association Model Code of Conduct and produced a 
comparison against the Council’s current own Code of Conduct. 

 
7. Members were asked to consider the various discussion points with a view 

to retaining the current Code or any suggested amendments. 
 

8. Whilst the Council’s Code was robust and had been updated over the last 
two years in line with national best practice and therefore covered most 
elements (and in some case more) than the Local Government Association 
Model Code, there were some suggested additions to the Council’s Code for 
consideration. 
 

9. Members comments for additions and changes to the Council’s current Code 
of Conduct were as follows: 
 

 Joint statement - a supporting statement for the Council’s Code 
should be produced, including reference to social media; 

 Definition of Councillor – the Council’s Code should include a 
definition of ‘Co-opted’ (voting and non-voting co-opted members); 

 Purpose – the Council’s Code should include an explanation as to the 
purpose of the Code; 

 Application of Code – the scope of the Council’s Code should be 
widened to include issues such as social media; 

 (Section 1) Standards of Councillor conduct – the Council’s Code 
should be expanded to include a definition of respect, to include the 
reference to the public and representatives of partner organisations 
and volunteers as well as respect towards Councillors; 

 (Section 2) Bullying, harassment and discrimination – include a 
reference to the Protection from Harassment Act in the 
Council’s Code; 

 (Section 8) Complying with the Code of Conduct - the Council’s Code 
should include a reference to the importance of Code of Conduct 
training and that Members endeavour to attend, particularly 
induction sessions; 

 (8) Complying with the Code of Conduct - the Council’s Code should 
include ref
[...]
 investigations on their behalf and to also 

assist Councillors in understanding the process.  

 

The guidance acknowledges that Local Authorities may have different practices and 

arrangements in place, but the principles of fairness, proportionality, transparency and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=159
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=159
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor.


impartiality will still apply. The Monitoring Officer undertook a review of the guidance and 

ensured the Council’s complaints process was robust and this demonstrated that the 

Council’s procedures were generally in line. The guidance was more akin to being used as a 

tool for investigators on how you might conduct investigations, interviews and then write 

reports which on balance was felt to be too detailed to form part of the complaints process. 

Meetings and Ethical Governance Monitoring 
The Committee met 3 times in 2021/22, all being ordinary meetings.  

 

Co-opted Members also attended several other meetings of Committees to observe and 

monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. Due to the ongoing 

impact of the COVID pandemic and the need to maintain social distancing in meeting spaces 

and the limitations of the room sizes, Co-opted Members attended those meetings remotely. 

The Council felt it important to ask the members to continue their role as a check and 

balance that meetings were operating effectively and in line with governance frameworks. 

There were no specific behaviours observed which might have resulted in a breach of the 

code or that would warrant further action. However, steps were taken to address any 

practical matters identified. Co-opted Member attendance would be carefully monitored and 

in person attendance would be resumed as soon as it was safe and practical to do so.   

Model Code of Conduct  
In March 2020 the Committee considered the current position on the proposed new Model 

Code of Conduct. As part of the review and consultation, mutual concerns had been 

expressed about the current codes, inconsistences in application, a lack of guidance and 

sanctions. 

 

The New Code was received in December 2020 but because additional guidance was 

anticipated on the application of the Code, feedback was obtained from the Committee with 

a view to proposing a new Code for adoption for the new Council post Elections in May. The 

guidance accompanying the Model Code was not received until July 2021 with further 

amendments received later in the Summer.  

 

At the November meeting of the Committee, they discussed and considered a Report which 

had analysed the content of the Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct and 

produced a comparison against the Council’s current Code of Conduct. Whilst the Council’s 

Code was robust and had been updated over the last two years in line with national best 

practice and therefore covered most elements (and in some case more) than the Local 

Government Association Model Code, there were some suggested additions to the Council’s 

Code for consideration, for example a supporting statement, improved definitions of co-

opted members, a paragraph to explain the purpose of the code and a wider application to 

include matters such as social media. 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



Other suggested changes included a definition of respect, including reference to the public 

and representatives of partner organisations and volunteers, reference to the Protection 

from Harassment Act and also sanctions. A number of other additions were suggested such 

as gifts and hospitality, the role of unpaid directorships and to strengthen the Code on the 

interests of family and friends.  

 

A revised Code was due to be considered at the March meeting of the Committee with a view 

to asking the Council to adopt it in May 2022. 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  
The Committee also considered the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

Complaints Annual Review Letter for 2020/21, which outlined that the Ombudsman had 

continued to move focus away from volumes of complaints received and instead focus on the 

outcomes from complaints and what could be learned. Statistics were included on three key 

areas, being complaints upheld, compliance with recommendations and satisfactory remedy 

provided by the authority. They compared the three key annual statistics for each authority 

with similar types of authorities to work out an average level of performance. The annual 

data was uploaded to an interactive map - your council’s performance. 

  

There had been 84 complaints decided on by the Ombudsman in 2020-21, with only 13 (15%) 

of those being upheld.  

  

The Council welcomed the oversight from the Ombudsman, and looked forward to further 

work to help drive improvements in services. This included greater measures to ensure it 

took a person-centred approach and evidence that the Council learned from complaints and 

used these to improve. 

Ethical Governance  
In the previous year, the Committee had considered the results of a third Ethical Governance 

Survey which was conducted between 27 August 2019 and 20th September 2019 to 

demonstrate how the Council was supporting ethical governance in its policies, procedures, 

culture and values. This was following similar surveys carried out in 2009 and 2013. The 

overall response rate was 60-65%, with the majority of responses to each question being 

positive, particularly in relation to engagement with democracy and the local community. 

Both Councillors and Officers felt that the Council considered ethical conduct and high 

standards as an important component of its vision for the future. A (fourth) ethical 

governance audit and self-assessment survey of Cou
[...]
nted to Members of the Council to allow them to speak 

and vote on any matter before the Council and / or Committee. However, the general 

dispensation is always under review and was last updated in December 2021. 

Looking Ahead 
Looking ahead, much of the work of the Committee is demand led. However, it will continue 

to monitor elected Members performance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and 

Committees (whether remote or in person) and adherence to the Council’s ethical 

governance framework; to monitor reports on compliments, representations and complaints 

received under the corporate feedback system and consider any feedback arising from 

complaints to the Ombudsman. It will also identify and support provision of regular training 

and refresher events for elected Members of the Council (particularly on the importance of 

the Code of Conduct and high standards of ethics and probity). The largest change 

anticipated for 2022 would be the Council being asked to consider and adopt a New Code of 

Conduct, as referred to above. 

There is also a hope that, in light of comments made by Local Authorities over the last two or 

three years, Government will give consideration to more sanctions being available to local 

authorities (many Local Authority submissions in 2020/2021 made the point that current 

sanctions didn’t go far enough). 

 

The Agenda and Minutes of the Committee, together with all Reports considered at meetings 
are published online.  
Previous Annual Reports are also published on the website. 
 
Prepared by Devon County Council’s Monitoring Officer. Copies may be obtained from the 

Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD. Or 

email committee@devon.gov.uk.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=159
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13613
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

CSO/22/8 
Standards Committee  

22 March 2022   
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING    

 
Report of the County Solicitor 
 
 
Recommendation:  that the report be noted. 

 
1.        The Standards Committee agreed previously that the independent, co-opted, 

members of the Committee should attend meetings of the Council, the Cabinet 
and Committees on an ad-hoc basis to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework, in line with the agreed protocol. 
 

2.       Members have, since the report to the previous meeting, attended the following 
meetings virtually and their views/feedback are summarised below. With the 
current process of limiting numbers in the Committee rooms, the attendance 
rota for co-opted Members will be revisited in due course.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.        The table below summarises feedback received from Members on a number of 

general issues common to all meetings.  
 
 

Observations: 
 

1 = Very Poor and 5 = Very Good 

1 2 3 4 5 

Punctuality and 
Attendance of Members 

      

Appearance and 
presentation 

     

Speeches: clear, relevant, 
understandable, audio 
levels, use of microphones 
etc., 

     

Use of appropriate language       

Members’ Conduct & 
Behaviour 

      

Meeting Date Co-opted 
Member/Observer 

Health and Wellbeing Board 13 January 2022 Mrs Mayes 

Audit Committee 24 February 2022 Mr Hipkin 

Public Rights of Way  10 March 2022 Mrs Mayes 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Clear identification and 
declaration of interests 
(where so declared 

     

Effective 
Chairmanship/conduct of 
meeting 

      

Adherence to Agenda      

Listening and responding to 
advice (from Officers) 

     

 
 
4.       While there were a number of other issues raised by co-opted members in their 

observations, as set out below, there were no reports of any specific actions or 
behaviors that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code or 
warranted further action. 

 

 The usual hiccups with

Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

22/03/22 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

22 March 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors M Asvachin, A Connett, I Hipkin, A Mayes, R Saltmarsh, 
L Samuel, C Slade and J Trail BEM (Chair) 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors J Bailey, R Hodgins and P Maskell 

 
 

* 12   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Slade, 
and; 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

* 13   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 14   Streamlining of Councillor Complaints Process 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (Interim) 
(CSO/22/7) which proposed a streamlining of the current Councillor 
Complaints Guidance. 
 
Members noted that the Council had received the LGA Guidance on 
Complaints Handling which had been produced in relation to the LGA Model 
Code of Conduct (available at https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-
member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling).  
 
Whilst the Standards Committee had previously agreed this Council would not 
adopt the LGA Model Code, the Guidance on Complaints Handling had been 
reviewed to ensure current processes were fit for purpose. The consensus 
was that the current guidance was fit for purpose, but that the current 
guidance be streamlined to make it easier to navigate. The Guidance on 
Complaints Handling was a helpful source of information for practitioners, but 
the level of detail would be inappropriate for a step by step process guide.  
 
The Committee noted there had been no new elements added or previous 
aspects removed. The revisions had been proposed to streamline the content, 

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling


2 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
22/03/22 

 
make it more accessible and ensure it could be easily navigated on the 
website. The changes included: 
 

 adjusting the chronological sequence of events to make it clear that any 
criminal allegations or offences under the Localism Act may be passed to 
the Director of Public Prosecutions at the outset of the process.  

 clarificatory changes to the criteria where the complaint would not usually 
progress beyond the initial assessment stage and clarifying that the 
preliminary assessment was carried out by the Monitoring Officer or their 
designated Deputy.   

 embedded links had been inserted to an explanation of what was meant 
by ‘public interest’ and that this was previously located in a separate 
document; now, it had been moved to Appendix 1 of the guide. 

 the Assessment Criteria, which was an essential component of Part 5 
“What happens to my complaint – how is it processed and dealt with?” 
had been moved from Part 12 to a new Appendix 2 with appropriate cross 
references in Section 5.    

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Asvachin, and  
 
RESOLVED that the revised wording for the Member complaints process be 
endorsed for publication on the website. 
 

 15   New Devon County Council Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (Interim) 
(CSO/22/3) which outlining a proposed new Code of Conduct for adoption by 
the Council. 
 
On the 4th November 2021, the Standards Committee had discussed the 
Report of the former County Solicitor which had analysed the content of the 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct and produced a 
comparison against the Council’s current own Code of Conduct. 
 
Member felt that whilst the Council’s Code was robust and had been updated 
over the last two years in line with national best practice and therefore 
covered most elements (and in some case more) than the Local Government 
Association Model Code, there had been some suggested additions to the 
Council’s Code. 
 
The proposed new Code of Conduct had therefore been drafted based on 
discussion, debate and decision at that meeting. The proposed new Code 
included all those additional elements requested by the Committee and aimed 
to strengthen the current Code by inclusion and consideration of issues such 
as introductory statements, clearer definitions, application of the Code, social 
media, strengthening harassment definitions, gifts and hospitality and 
compliance with the Code and sanctions as well as declarations of interests. 
 



3 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

22/03/22 
 

 

The new Code was intended to strengthen both Governance arrangements 
and the application of the Code.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Samuel, and  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Code of Conduct be endorsed, and its adoption 
recommended to the Council. 
 

* 16   Standards Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered propose Standards Committee Annual Report for 
2021/22 prepared in line with best practice commenting on its work and 
developments during the year and on any issues for consideration or 
development in the future. 
 
The Committee had met three times in 2021/22. Co-opted Members attended 
several other meetings of Committees to observe and monitor compliance 
with the Council’s ethical governance framework. Due to the ongoing impact 
of the COVID pandemic and the need to maintain social distancing in meeting 
spaces and the limitations of the room sizes, Co-opted Members attended 
those meetings remotely.  
 
The Report also referred to the number of complaints that had been received 
over the last 12 months, the nature of the allegations and the outcome of each 
of those. 
 
The Committee in the previous year had considered the LGA Guidance on 
Member Model Code of Conduct Complaints Handling and as a result would 
consider changes to streamline the current complaints process.  
 
It had also reviewed the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
Complaints Annual Review Letter for 2020/21.  
  
The Annual Report also referred to the third Ethical Governance Survey which 
had been conducted between 27 August 2019 and 20th September 2019 and 
noted the fourth was due to take place in 2022.  
 
The Report also referred to the proposed new LGA Model Code of Conduct 
Model Code of Conduct, finally received late Summer (including guidance and 
amendments). The Committee had analysed the content of the Local 
Government Association Model Code of Conduct and produced a comparison 
against the Council’s current Code of Conduct and suggested some additions 
to the Council’s Code. The Council would be asked to consider and adopt the 
new Code in May 2022.  
 
Looking ahead, much of the work of the Committee would be demand led. 
However, it would continue to monitor elected Members’ performance at 
meetings; to monitor reports on compliments, representations and complaints 
and consider any feedback arising from complaints to the Ombudsman. It 



4 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
22/03/22 

 
would also identify and support provision of regular training and refresher 
events for elected Members of the Council (particularly on the importance of 
the Code of Conduct and high standards of ethics and probity).  
 
The largest change anticipated for 2022 would be the Council being asked to 
consider and adopt a New Code of Conduct, as referred to above. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the publication, independently, of an 
Annual Report by the Committee complemented and gave rigour to the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement which it was required to publish on 
an annual basis.  
 
The Committee placed on record their thanks for the work of all Members and 
their input into many of the improvements in the Standards Processes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2021/22 be approved, published on 
the Council’s website and promoted via Inside Devon. 
 

* 17   Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the report of the County Solicitor (CSO/22/8) 
summarising feedback from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their 
attendance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees since the 
previous meeting monitoring compliance by Members and Officers with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of 
significant concern or any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt 
to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code, acknowledging also that 
steps would continue to be taken to address practical and procedural matters 
in light of Member’s comments arising from both this and the previous 
monitoring reports in future training sessions.  
 
The Chair thanked the Co-opted Members for attending meetings in their 
monitoring capacity and providing feedback to the Council. 
 

* 18   Local Determination of Complaints 
 
The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, eleven complaints 
concerning an alleged breach of the Members Code of Conduct had been 
received. 
 
These related to a number of issues, including a persistent complaint (issues 
raised twice), parking issues, inappropriate comments, alleged data breach 
and not responding to emails and / or correspondence.   
 
Following an initial assessment of the complaints and consultation with an 
Independent Person appointed by the Council it had been agreed that the 
persistent complaint be rejected, the complaint regarding parking had been 



5 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

22/03/22 
 

 

assessed as no breach, the alleged data breach was not found to be the case 
but in the case of the inappropriate comment at a meeting a swift apology had 
been made.  
 
There had been no breach of the code of relation to alleged tardy responses 
to emails and correspondence and the last case to be settled related to 
comments made at a Council meeting by Councillor Channon where a breach 
of the Code had been established but an apology made to the Chair of the 
Council and the recipient of the comments made by Councillor Channon.  
 
There were three open cases yet to be considered. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.42 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

